Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended April 30, 2021  (in thousands of dollars)

2020-21 University of Regina Annual Report  53

The University is currently involved in a number of pieces of litigation and other legal proceedings.  The
results of these proceedings are not determinable.  For all but four, any loss would be covered by
insurance.  For the four matters not covered by insurance, an estimate of the contingent loss cannot be
reasonably made.

24. Correction of prior year errors
During the year, it was determined that the University had capitalized certain research assets purchased
during fiscal 2019 and 2020 that, by contract, belong to the funding agency. This error was corrected during
fiscal 2021, requiring retroactive restatement to the comparative 2020 numbers.  In addition, the University
corrected a classification error between accounts receivable and accounts payable related to an amount the
University has on deposit with its benefits service provider.  The following shows the result of these error
corrections on the previously stated 2020 amounts.

as previously

stated correction as restated
Statement of Financial Position (Statement 1)
Accounts receivable  $  24,747   $   539   $  25,286
Total current assets   98,935   539   99,474
Tangible capital assets   372,785   (1,032)   371,753
Intangible capital assets   1,049   (77)   972
Total long-term assets   503,139   (1,109)   502,030
Total assets   602,074   (570)   601,504
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities   40,411   539   40,950
Total current liabilities   149,161   539   149,700
Invested in capital assets   209,200   (1,109)   208,091
Total Fund Balance   340,373   (1,109)   339,264
Total Liabilities and Fund Balances   602,074   (570)   601,504

Statement of Operations and Changes in Fund Balances
(Statement 2)
Equipment, rental, maintenance & renovations  $  18,001   $   925   $  18,926
Amortization of capital assets   21,074   (400)   20,674
Total expenses   299,338   525   299,863
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses   (1,864)   (525)   (2,389)
Net (decrease) increase in fund balances for year   (8,542)   (525)   (9,067)
Fund balances, beginning of year   348,915   (584)   348,331
Fund balances, end of year   340,373   (1,109)   339,264
2021 Restricted Fund balances, beginning of year   313,137   (1,109)   312,028

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended April 30, 2021  (in thousands of dollars)

2020-21 University of Regina Annual Report  54

as previously

stated correction as restated
Statement of Cash Flows (Statement 3)
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses  $   (1,864)  $   (525)  $   (2,389)
Amortization of capital assets   21,074   (400)   20,674
Cash generated by operating activities   25,885   (925)   24,960
Purchases of capital assets - Furnishings and Equipment   (7,542)   906   (6,636)
Purchases of capital assets - Software   (101)   19   (82)
Cash used in investing activities   (25,453)   925   (24,528)

Statement of Operations and Changes in Fund Balances -
Restricted Fund (Statement 5)
Equipment, rental, maintenance & renovations  $   5,362   $   925   $   6,287
Amortization of capital assets   20,275   (400)   19,875
Total expenses   64,769   525   65,294
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses   (19,502)   (525)   (20,027)
Net (decrease) increase in fund balances for year   1,493   (525)   968
Fund balances, beginning of year   311,644   (584)   311,060
Fund balances, end of year   313,137   (1,109)   312,028
2021 Capital Asset Fund balances, beginning of year   229,732   (1,109)   228,623

Note 3. Accounts Receivable
Various companies  $   4,828   $   539   $   5,367
Total trade accounts receivable   20,474   539   21,013
Net receivables   24,747   539   25,286

Note 5. Capital Assets
Tangible assets - Furnishings & Equipment  $  19,504   $  (1,032)  $  18,472
Total Tangible assets   372,785   (1,032)   371,753
Intangible assets - Software   1,049   (77)   972

Note 7. Accounts Payable and Other Accrued Liabilities
Trade payables and accrued liabilities  $  28,873   $   539   $  29,412
Total Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities   40,411   539   40,950

Note 20. Expenses by Function
Capital  $  34,497   $   (400)  $  34,097
Research   20,890   925   21,815
Total expenses   299,338   525   299,863

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended April 30, 2021  (in thousands of dollars)

2020-21 University of Regina Annual Report  55

25. Impacts of COVID-19 and Government Assistance
The COVID-19 pandemic is complex and rapidly evolving.  It has caused material disruption to businesses
and has resulted in an economic slowdown.  The University continues to assess and monitor the impact of
COVID-19 on its financial condition.  The magnitude and duration of COVID-19 is uncertain and,
accordingly, it is difficult to reliably measure the potential impact on the University’s financial position and